
December 2012 Page 1 of 4 

 

SUPPLY PROCUREMENT NOTICE 

For purchase of snowmaking cannons within the Project/Action “Čergov-Zakarpatska 

cross-border cooperation in the field of tourism development” 

Location – Prešovský region, Slovakia 

1. Publication reference 

ID:2012-174204  

http://ted.europa.eu     

SK-Sabinov: Elektrické stroje, prístroje, zariadenia a spotrebný tovar; osvetlenie 

2. Procedure 

International open tender 

3. Programme 

Hungary-Slovakia-Romania-Ukraine ENPI Cross-border Cooperation Programme 2007-2013  

4. Financing 

Budget line  

5. Contracting authority 

Lyžiarsky klub Lysá Sabinov (Ski club Lysá Sabinov), Komenského 18,  Sabinov  083 01, 

Slovakia 

 

CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 

6. Description of the contract  

Supply of snowmaking cannons. Supply of middle sized snowmaking cannons for Contracting 

Authority Lyžiarsky klub Lysá Sabinov, Detailed description and specification in tender dossier. 

7. Number and titles of lots 

A lot of 9 snowmaking cannons  

http://ted.europa.eu/


December 2012 Page 2 of 4 

 

TERMS OF PARTICIPATION 

8. Eligibility and rules of origin  

Participation is open to all legal persons [participating either individually or in a grouping 

(consortium) of tenderers] which are established in a Member State of the European Union or 

in a country or territory of the regions covered and/or authorised by the specific instruments 

applicable to the programme under which the contract is financed (see item 22 below). All 

goods supplied under this contract must originate in one or more of these countries. 

Participation is also open to international organisations. Participation of natural persons is 

directly governed by the specific instruments applicable to the programme under which the 

contract is financed]. 

9. Grounds for exclusion 

Tenderers must submit a signed declaration, included in the Tender Form for a Supply 

Contract, to the effect that they are not in any of the situations specified in Tender Dossier 

that are grounds for exclusion. 

10. Number of tenders 

Tenderers may submit only one tender per lot. Tenders for parts of a lot will not be 

considered. Tenderers may not submit a tender for a variant solution in addition to their 

tender for the supplies required in the tender dossier. 

11. Tender guarantee 

Not required. 

12. Performance guarantee 

Not required. 

13. Information meeting and/or site visit 

No information meeting is planned. Not needed. 

14. Tender validity 

Tenders must remain valid until 30 April 2013. 

15. Period of implementation of tasks 

3 months 

 

SELECTION AND AWARD CRITERIA 

16. Selection criteria  

The following selection criteria will be applied to tenderers. In the case of tenders submitted 

by a consortium, these selection criteria will be applied to the consortium as a whole: 



December 2012 Page 3 of 4 

 

1) Economic and financial capacity of tenderer (based on i.a. item 3 of the Tender Form for 

a Supply Contract). In case of tenderer being a public body, equivalent information 

should be provided. 

Tenderer has to show its financial and economic capacity. Tenderer submits its financial 

statements of previous 3 years (2009, 2010, 2011). 

The objective of this criterion is to examine whether or not the tenderer (ie, the consortium as 

a whole, in the case of a tender from a consortium): 

- will not be economically dependent on the Contracting Authority in the event that the 

contract is awarded to it; and 

- has sufficient financial stability to handle the proposed contract. 

2) Technical capacity of tenderer (based on i.a. items 5 and 6 of the Tender Form for a 

Supply Contract) 

The objective of this criterion is to examine whether or not the tenderer (ie, the consortium as 

a whole, in the case of a tender from a consortium) has sufficient expertise and experience to 

be able to handle the proposed contract 

Tenderer submits reference letters of sold supplies similar to tendered (years 2009, 2010, 

2011). At least one supply of 260 000,- EUR or more and two other supplies of less than 

260 000,- EUR excl. VAT.  

 

17. Award criteria 

Best price.  

E-auction will be used. 

TENDERING 

18. How to obtain the tender dossier 

The tender dossier is available from contact person Mgr. Miroslav Kovalík, address: 17. 

novembra 73, 083 01 Sabinov, Slovakia, e-mail: orimtender@gmail.com, tel: +421 

907290909. 

Tenderers with questions regarding this tender should send them in writing to contact person Mgr. 

Miroslav Kovalík, address: 17. novembra 73, 083 01 Sabinov, Slovakia, e-mail: 

orimtender@gmail.com, tel: +421 907290909, (mentioning the publication reference shown in 

item 1) until 18 January 2013. The Contracting Authority must reply to all tenderers' questions. 

Procedure of sending questions and replies are specified in tender dossier.  

19. Deadline for submission of tenders 

04 February 2013   11:30 

Any tender received after this deadline will not be considered. 

20. Tender opening session 

mailto:orimtender@gmail.com
mailto:orimtender@gmail.com


December 2012 Page 4 of 4 

 

05 February 2013    10:00 

21. Language of the procedure 

All written communications for this tender procedure and contract must be in Slovak 

language or Czech language.  

22. Legal basis 

ENPI CBC Programme Hungary-Slovakia-Romania-Ukraine 2007-2013 

National co-financing rules applies (Slovak republic). 


